
 
 
 

Currituck County 
Board of Adjustment Agenda 
Historic Currituck County Courthouse 

January 9, 2014, 7:00 p.m. 
 
 

7:00 p.m. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Item 1  ROLL CALL 
 

Item 2  ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
• Chairman 
• Vice-Chairman 

 
Item 3 A. Approval of Agenda 

B.  Ask for Disqualifications 
C. Announce Quorum Being Met 

 
Item 4   Approval of September 13, 2013 minutes  
 
 OLD BUSINESS: 
 
 
  NEW BUSINESS: 
 
Item 5 BOA 13-08 DAVID & CATHERINE ZATLOUKAL: Variance request to allow for 

property to be filled higher than the maximum permitted by the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), and to not implement adequate stormwater 
practices as required.  The property is located at 680 Wild Cherry Court, The 
Currituck Club, in Corolla.  

 
Item 6  ANNOUCEMENTS 
 
Item 7  ADJOINMENT 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
CAMERON TABOR 
Chairman 
 
THERESA DOZIER 
Vice-Chairman 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
C SHAY BALLANCE 
DONNA MCCLOUD 
MICHAEL PAINTER 
DAVID PALMER 
VIVIAN SIMPSON 
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CURRITUCK COUNTY 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING 
September 12, 2013 

 
REGULAR MEETING  
The Currituck County Board of Adjustment met on September 12, 2013 at 7:00 p.m. in the Historic 
Currituck County Courthouse.  The following members were present: David Palmer, Cameron 
Tabor, Donna McCloud, C. Shay Balance, Michael Painter, and Theresa Dozier. Vivian Simpson 
was not present. Brad Schuler, Planner; Stacey Smith, Code Enforcement Officer/Board of 
Adjustment Clerk; and Ben Gallop, Board of Adjustment Attorney; were also present.   
 
Mr. Tabor called the meeting to order and announced a quorum have been met with four regular 
members and two alternate members.   
 
Mr. Tabor asked if there were any changes to the agenda. 
 
Brad Schuler stated that the applicant withdrew Item 2. 
 
 
Item 1: Approval of July 11, 2013 Minutes 
 
David Painter motioned to approve the August 8, 2013 minutes with no changes.  Theresa Dozier   
2nd the motion and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
ANNOUCEMENTS 
 
Mr. Schuler went over a recent bill that updated language in the General Statues in reference to 
Board of Adjustment cases and procedures.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to discuss, Theresa Dozier motioned for adjournment.            
Donna McCloud 2nd the motion and the motion passed unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 
8:03 pm 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Stacey Smith 
 
Stacey Smith  
Code Enforcement Officer/BOA Clerk 

*Minutes are not official until approved by the board. 



 
         

      Currituck County 
Planning and Community Development Department 

Planning and Zoning Division 
153 Courthouse Road, Suite 110 
Currituck, North Carolina  27929 

252-232-3055     FAX 252-232-3026 
 
 

To:   Board of Adjustment  
 
From: Brad Schuler, Planner I 
  
Date: December 31, 2013 
 
Subject: BOA 13- Zatloukal - Variance  
 
 
David & Catherine Zatloukal are requesting a variance to allow for property to be filled higher 
than the maximum permitted by the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), and to not implement 
adequate stormwater practices as required.  The property is located at 680 Wild Cherry Court, 
The Currituck Club, in Corolla.  
 
Section 7.3.4.C, Fill and Other Land Disturbance Requirements, states: 
 “3.  A lot shall be not be filled or graded higher than the average adjacent grade of the 

first 30 feet of adjoining property.  Through approval of an alternative stormwater 
plan in accordance with Section 7.3.5.B.3, Additional Fill or Land Disturbance Activities, 
the following exceptions are permitted: 

 
  (c) In the Outer Banks Stormwater Management Zone when fill is required to raise the 

lot elevation to the regulatory flood protection elevation, not to exceed a maximum 
of three feet.”  

 
Section 7.3.5, Alternative Stormwater Plans, further states: 
 “B. Allowable Deviations 
  (3) A lot may be filled or graded higher than the average adjacent grade of the first 

30 feet of adjoining property or to improve drainage for performance of 
stormwater management devices, provided adequate stormwater practices are 
implemented to capture and infiltrate stormwater runoff from all impervious 
surfaces from the first four inches of rain from any rainfall event.” 

 
 
Background 
The buildable area of the Zatloukals’ property is much lower than the surrounding lots.  The 
existing grade at the proposed house foot print is approximately 5 to 6 feet (above mean sea 
level).  The lot to the southeast contains a single family dwelling at an elevation of 9.5’, and the 
vacant lots to the east contain buildable areas of around 20’ in elevation.   
 
Below is a map showing LIDAR elevations of the area.  LIDAR, similar to radar, uses light to 
measure to elevations. The data shown in the map was obtained in the mid-2000s and shows 
approximate elevations.  
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There are also a good portion of wetlands in and around the property.  Specifically, the property 
contains 26,111 square feet of wetlands, or 40% of the lot area.  In the buildable area (the area 
not containing the “pole” or “pan handle” of the property), the percentage of wetlands is 
approximately 45%. Below is a site plan highlighting the wetlands in and around the property:  
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Finally, the proposed single family dwelling is located within the AE flood zone with a Base Flood 
Elevation (BFE) of 5’ and a regulatory flood elevation of 6’.  The UDO allows for the lot to be 
filled to 6’ through an alternative stormwater plan.  The alternative stormwater plan would 
require adequate stormwater practices be implemented to capture and infiltrate stormwater 
runoff from all impervious surfaces from the first four inches of rain from any rainfall event. 
 
Please note the application and memo from the county engineer incorrectly state AE 6’ and 
regulatory flood elevation of 7’.  
 
 
Zatloukals’ Request 
The Zatloukals’ are requesting a variance from Section 7.3.4, Stormwater Management 
Standards, and Section 7.3.5, Alternative Stormwater Plans, to allow for the property to filled 
higher than the 6’ maximum the UDO allows, and to do so without providing adequate 
stormwater practices.  The proposed fill would establish a finished floor elevation (FFE) of the 
dwelling to be at 10’.   
 
The application states that the existing conditions, very low surroundings, and amount of wetlands 
within the buildable area warrant raising the FFE further to prevent potential flooding.  Also, the 
applicant’s engineer, Michael Strader, states that the existing wetlands serve as a recharge area 
and flood mitigation measure, and that they already provide for stromwater management and 
treatment of runoff naturally.  Therefore, grading of infiltration basins to treat a four inch rain 
event would be unnecessary land disturbance.  
 
 
Variance Criteria  
The purpose of a variance is to allow certain deviations from the dimensional standards of the 
UDO (such as height, yard setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical standards) when the 
landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions beyond the 
landowner’s control (such as topographical conditions, narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a 
specific parcel of land), a literal application of the standards would result in undue and unique 
hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 
A variance shall be approved on a finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following 
standards are met: 
 
(1)  The alleged hardship is suffered by the applicant as a result of the application of this 
 Ordinance; 
(2)  The hardship relates to the applicant's land, such as location, size, or topography, rather 

than personal circumstances; 
(3)  The hardship is unique, or nearly so, rather than one shared by many surrounding 
 properties; 
(4)  The hardship is not the result of the applicant's own actions; and 
(5)  The variance will not authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use of land. 
 
The following factors do not constitute sufficient grounds for approval of a variance: 
 
(1) A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the zoning 
 district; 
(2)  Hardships resulting from factors other than application of standards of this Ordinance; 
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(3)  The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more marketable 
 with a variance; 
(4)  The citing of other nonconforming or conforming uses of land or structures in the same or 
 other zoning districts; or 
(5)  Financial hardship. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation  
Below are staff’s suggested findings and recommendation. 

 
(1)  The alleged hardship is suffered by the applicant as a result of the application of this 
 Ordinance; 

Suggested finding: The alleged hardship is suffered by the applicant is a result of the 
application of this Ordinance.  The UDO allows for the property to be filled to a maximum 
of 6’ provided adequate stormwater practices are implemented.   

 
(2)  The hardship relates to the applicant's land, such as location, size, or topography, rather 

than personal circumstances; 
Suggested finding: The hardship does relate to the applicant’s land, specifically with the 
location/amount of wetlands, and low grade compared to surrounding properties.  

 
(3)  The hardship is unique, or nearly so, rather than one shared by many surrounding 
 properties; 

Suggested finding: The hardship is unique, or nearly so, rather than one shard by many 
surrounding properties.  The amount/location of wetlands, and low grade of the property 
compared to the surrounding lots is unique.  

 
(4)  The hardship is not the result of the applicant's own actions; and 

Suggested finding:  The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.  The 
applicant has not knowingly or unknowingly violated the ordinance.  

 
(6)  The variance will not authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use of land. 

Suggested finding: The variance will not authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use of 
land.   
 
 

The County Engineer, Eric Weatherly, also reviewed the variance application and provided his 
comments in an attached memo.  Mr. Weatherly finds the variance application acceptable based 
on the following conclusions: 

1. The proposed fill will not have a flooding impact to the neighbors with possible exception 
of the fairway to the south.  The lost to the east is greater than 100’ from the proposed fill 
in question and is at the same relative elevation as the proposed lot fill.  All other 
neighbors are much higher than the proposed fill.  

2. Requiring the lot to manage a 4” rain event to capture runoff from the fill will not provide 
any benefits.  Runoff from the fill area will drain to existing wetlands which serve as a 
recharge area and flood mitigation measure.  I would not recommend disturbance to these 
areas.  Any runoff from the lot is directed across the driveway toward the fairway to the 
south. 

3. The engineers have made modifications to the proposed driveway to prevent runoff from 
the driveway onto the neighbor and erosion control measures were added to provide 
additional stabilization due to concerns of the steep grades.  
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Staff is recommending approval of this application with the following conditions: 
 

1. The property may be filled to establish a building pad at a maximum elevation of 9.5’ 
(NAVD 1988). 

2. The site must be built in accordance with the plans included in the variance application.  
Minor deviations may be permitted by staff that do not substantially modify the amount 
of fill, impervious surface, or stormwater/erosion control measures.  

 
 
The County submits the following attachments:  

• Attachment 1:  Variance application including: 
a. Attachment 2:  36” x 24” site plan of the proposed development. 
b. Attachment 3:  Elevations of the proposed single-family dwelling. 

• Attachment 4:  Memo from Eric Weatherly, County Engineer. 
• Attachment 5:  Sections 7.3.4, Stormwater Management Standards, & 7.3.5, Alternative 

Stormwater Plans, of the UDO.  
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Currituck County  
153 Courthouse Road, Suite 302 
Currituck, North Carolina 27929 

252-232-6035 
FAX 252-232-3298 

Eric.Weatherly@CurrituckCountyNC.Gov 

Eric T. Weatherly, P.E. 
County Engineer 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
Date: December 23, 2013 
 
To:  Jason Litteral, CFM 
 Planning and Community Development 
 
From: Eric T. Weatherly 
  
RE:  Lot 246 The Currituck Club 
 Response to Variance Request Application for Additional Lot Fill 
  
 
 
Background: 
 
I have reviewed the above referenced Variance Application and Site Plan sealed on 
12/2/13 and revised Site Plan sealed on 12/20/13 submitted by Quible and Associates.  
The purpose of the variance is to request additional fill on the lot above what is allowed 
in the UDO and Stormwater Manual. 
 
The existing grades of the lot at the house pad are approximately 5’ – 6’.  The FEMA 
Zone of the lot is AE (6.0’).  The regulatory flood protection elevation for the finished 
floor elevation (FFE) is 7’.  According to the site plan, proposed elevations for the 
circular driveway and garage area is approximately 6’ with a garage FFE of 7’ and 
building pad elevation for the house is approximately 9’ with a house FFE of 10’. 
 
Applicable County Regulations on Fill: 
 
The following sections of the UDO apply to the requested fill variance: 
 

• 7.3.4. Stormwater Management Standards, A. (5) (8) – the building pad shall be 
above the 100 year regulatory flood protection elevation. 

• 7.3.4. Stormwater Management Standards, C. (3) – a lot shall not be filled higher 
than the average adjacent grade of the first 30’ of the adjacent lots except: (c) – 
to raise the lot to the regulatory flood protection elevation or (e) – when the fill is 
at least 100’ from all lot lines. 

• 7.3.5. Alternative Stormwater Plans B. (3) – a lot may be graded higher than the 
adjacent lot, provided stormwater protection is implemented to capture the first 
four inches of rain from any rainfall event. 
 

 
Attachment 4



 

Requested Fill Variance: 
 
The UDO allows fill on this lot up to an elevation of 6’ for the house pad and 7’ for the 
FFE.  Quible and Associates are recommending 9’ for the house pad and 10’ for the 
FFE. 
 
Analysis of Request: 
 
I have reviewed the variance requests and engineer’s site plan.  I visited the site on 
December 12, 2013.  The following issues were analyzed. 

• Elevations 
o The lot is a natural low area surrounded by wetlands on the lot   
o The lots to the north have higher elevations than the fill 
o The proposed fill will be higher than the golf course fairway to the south 
o The existing house to the east is at an elevation of approximately 9.5’.  

The lot property line to the east is greater than 100’ from house pad fill 
area. 

• In strict accordance to the UDO, fill would not be allowed on this lot because the 
fill would be higher than BFE 6’ and fill is proposed higher than adjoining 
properties (golf course fairway). 

• If fill is allowed, what impact will it have on the neighbors? 
• If fill is allowed, will implementation of section 7.3.5 (capture 4” rain event) offer 

additional relief? 
• Address any drainage issues the proposed driveway will have on the neighbor to 

the east. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
I recommend approval of the variance.  Approval is based on the following conclusions. 

• The proposed fill will not have a flooding impact to the neighbors with possible 
exception of the fairway to the south.  The lot to the east is greater than 100’ from 
the fill in question and is at the same relative elevation as the proposed lot fill.  All 
other neighbors are much higher than the proposed fill. 

• Requiring the lot to manage a 4” rain event to capture runoff from the fill will not 
provide any benefits.  Runoff from the fill area will drain to existing wetlands 
which serve as a recharge area and a flood mitigation measure.  I would not 
recommend disturbance to these areas.  Any runoff from the lot is directed 
across the driveway toward the fairway to the south. 

• The engineers have made modifications to the proposed driveway to prevent 
runoff from the driveway onto the neighbor and erosion control measures were 
added to provide additional stabilization due to concerns of the steep grades. 
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Chapter 7: Environmental Protection  
 SECTION 7.3: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 Subsection 7.3.3: Stormwater Plan 
 

 
CCUURRRRIITTUUCCKK  CCOOUUNNTTYY,,  NNCC  UUNNIIFFIIEEDD  DDEEVVEELLOOPPMMEENNTT  OORRDDIINNAANNCCEE  7.15 

((22))  Outer Banks Stormwater Management Zone 

((aa))  Minor site plans, excluding single-family detached dwellings on lots 
resulting in more than 10,000 square feet of total impervious surface; 
or 

((bb))  Development or expansion on a nonresidential, multi-family, or 
mixed-use lot by less than 5,000 square feet of impervious surface or 
resulting in less than 10 percent total lot coverage.  This exemption 
does not include multiple, incremental expansions that result in a 
reduction of stormwater management standards. 

7.3.3. Stormwater Plan 

To ensure compliance with the standards of this section, a stormwater plan demonstrating 
how stormwater will be managed on a development site shall be included with any application 
for site plan, subdivision, or zoning compliance permit, as appropriate.  The Currituck County 
Stormwater Manual includes additional information and plan requirements for persons 
submitting applications for development review under the standards of this section.  

7.3.4. Stormwater Management Standards 

AA..  Drainage Requirements 

((11))  To the maximum extent practicable, all development shall conform to the 
natural contours of the land and natural and pre-existing man-made drainage 
ways shall remain undisturbed.  

((22))  To the maximum extent practicable, lot boundaries shall be made to coincide 
with natural and pre-existing man-made drainage ways within subdivisions to 
avoid the creation of lots that can be built upon only by altering such drainage 
ways.  

((33))  No surface water may be channeled or directed into a sanitary sewer. 

((44))  Whenever practicable, the drainage system of a development shall coordinate 
with and connect to the drainage systems or drainage ways on surrounding 
properties or streets. 

((55))  All developments shall be constructed and maintained so that adjacent lands 
are not unreasonably burdened with surface waters as a result of such 
developments.  More specifically:  

((aa))  No development may be constructed or maintained so that such 
development unreasonably impedes the natural flow of water from 
higher adjacent properties across such development, thereby 
unreasonably causing substantial damage to such higher adjacent 
properties; and,  

((bb))  No development may be constructed or maintained so that surface 
waters from such development are unreasonably collected and 
channeled onto lower adjacent properties at such locations or at such 
volumes as to cause substantial damage to such lower adjacent 
properties.  
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CCUURRRRIITTUUCCKK  CCOOUUNNTTYY,,  NNCC  UUNNIIFFIIEEDD  DDEEVVEELLOOPPMMEENNTT  OORRDDIINNAANNCCEE  7.16 

((66))  Existing ditches located totally or partially within a development and utilized 
for drainage or stormwater management shall be cleaned to remove drainage 
impediments. 

((77))  All subdivisions shall provide side lot line swales with a minimum average 
depth of 12 inches and side slopes not to exceed 3:1 (three feet horizontal run 
for every one foot vertical rise), unless the County Engineer approves an 
equivalent drainage alternative.  

((88))  Major subdivisions and major site plans shall provide minimum building pad 
elevations required to prevent flooding from the 24-hour storm event with a 
10-year recurrence interval.  The finished floor elevation for all principal 
structures shall be 18 inches above the minimum building pad elevation or 
above the 100-year regulatory flood protection elevation, whichever is 
greater, and shall be depicted on construction drawings and final plats.  

((99))  Finished floor elevations shall be at least six inches above septic system fill. 

((1100))  Development subject to these standards shall provide maintenance access 
drainage easements in accordance with Section 6.2.3.B, Utility Easements and 
the following standards: 

((aa))  Twenty-five-foot-wide easements measured from top of embankment 
shall be provided along both sides of waterway conveyance systems 
that drain more than five acres.  

((bb))  Fifty-foot-wide easements measured from top of embankment shall be 
provided along both sides of the following waterway conveyance 
systems: 

((ii))  Hog Bridge Ditch; 
((iiii))  Guinea Mill; 

((iiiiii))  Upper Guinea Mill; 

((iivv))  Lateral “A”; 

((vv))  Lateral “B”; 

((vvii))  Lateral “C”; 

((vviiii))  Haywood Ditch; 

((vviiiiii))  Rowland Creek Canal; 

((iixx))  Eagle Creek Canal (also known as Western Canal); and 

((xx))  Shingle Landing Creek Canal. 

BB..  Stormwater Detention Requirements 

((11))  In the Outer Banks Stormwater Management Zone, minor subdivisions or 
single-family detached dwellings on lots resulting in more than 10,000 square 
feet of total impervious surface shall implement adequate stormwater 
practices to capture and infiltrate stormwater runoff from all impervious 
surfaces from the first four inches of rain from any rainfall event.  

((22))  Major subdivisions subject to these standards shall implement adequate 
stormwater practices to reduce the post-development peak discharge from 
the 24-hour storm event with a 10-year recurrence interval down to the pre-
development discharge rate from the 24-hour storm event with a 2-year 
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recurrence interval based on pre-development conditions from a wooded site 
with Type A hydrologic soils.  

((33))  All other development subject to these standards shall implement adequate 
stormwater practices to reduce the post-development peak discharge from 
the 24-hour storm event with a 5-year recurrence interval down to the pre-
development discharge rate from the 24-hour storm event with a 2-year 
recurrence interval based on pre-development conditions from a wooded site 
with Type A hydrologic soils.  

CC..  Fill and Other Land Disturbance Requirements 

((11))  Unless stated otherwise in this Ordinance, the provisions of this section shall 
apply to any land disturbance activity regardless of the size of the disturbed 
area, or when filling or grading above any adjacent grade is proposed. 

((22))  Fill and land disturbing activities, excluding clearing, grubbing and landscaping, 
shall not be permitted within ten feet from any lot line with the exception of 
drainage and stormwater improvements as approved by the County Engineer, 
underground utilities, and exemptions or encroachments as allowed in Section 
10.3.4, Required Setbacks.  Improvements permitted within this area are 
allowed as long as they do not impede the flow of stormwater.   

((33))  A lot shall not be filled or graded higher than the average adjacent grade of the 
first 30 feet of adjoining property.  Through approval of an alternative 
stormwater plan in accordance with Section 7.3.5.B.3, Additional Fill or Land 
Disturbance Activities, the following exceptions are permitted: 

((aa))  When Albemarle Regional Health Services (ARHS) determines that fill 
is necessary for a septic system to function properly.  The maximum 
fill area shall be limited to the septic system and drainfield areas and 
shall not exceed 24 inches.  An additional 12 inches of fill above the 
septic system and drainfield may be allowed for the house pad to 
ensure adequate flow from the building to the septic system. 

((bb))  In the Mainland Stormwater Management Zone when fill is required to 
raise the lot elevation to the regulatory flood protection elevation.  

((cc))  In the Outer Banks Stormwater Management Zone when fill is 
required to raise the lot elevation to the regulatory flood protection 
elevation, not to exceed a maximum of three feet.  

((dd))  When fill is essential to meet the required building pad elevation as 
shown on approved construction drawings or stormwater plans.  

((ee))  When fill is located at least 100 feet from all lot lines (an alternative 
stormwater plan shall not be required). 

((44))  All fill shall be established at a slope not to exceed 3:1 (three feet horizontal 
run for every one foot vertical rise).  The toe of the slope shall meet the ten-
foot setback requirement from all lot lines.  A permanent ground cover, 
sufficient to prevent erosion, must be established on all fill slopes as follows: 

((aa))  Prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy for construction 
projects; or 

((bb))  For projects where land disturbance activity has ceased for more than 
six months, whichever occurs first. 
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((55))  Bulkheads or retaining walls shall not be allowed as a method to stabilize or 
contain fill, except for the purposes of shoreline protection, septic repair, and 
as otherwise permitted by the County Engineer.  This shall not include 
retaining walls used to stabilize or contain existing natural grade when a 
driveway or walkway is cut into a lot at an elevation lower than existing 
natural grade.     

((66))  Any lot subject to filling shall install erosion and sediment control measures to 
prevent sediment from leaving the site.  The erosion and sediment control 
measures shall be implemented on the site prior to the commencement of 
land disturbing activities and shall be continuously maintained during the land 
disturbance phase of development.     

((77))  A fill permit issued by the North Carolina Division of Water Quality shall be 
required to fill any 401 wetlands. 

((88))  A fill permit issued by the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers shall be required to fill 
any 404 wetlands. 

DD..  Maintenance Requirements 

((11))  The subdivider or developer shall be responsible for the maintenance of 
stormwater management devices until maintenance responsibility is 
transferred to a landowner, homeowners or property owners association.  

((22))  Stormwater management devices shall be maintained in accordance with the 
standards of this section, the Currituck County Stormwater Manual, and 
approved stormwater plans.  

((33))  The landowner, homeowners or property owners association shall perform 
routine maintenance inspections of stormwater management devices using the 
Inspection Checklist included in the Currituck County Stormwater Manual. 

((aa))  Stormwater management devices that receive runoff from less than 
five acres shall be inspected at least once every three years.  

((bb))  Stormwater management devices that receive runoff from more than 
five acres shall be inspected annually by a registered engineer, licensed 
surveyor or landscape architect.  

((44))  The Planning Director may request copies of inspection checklists or conduct 
inspections of stormwater management devices in accordance with Section 
9.5.3, Inspections.  Failure to maintain stormwater management devices is a 
violation of this Ordinance subject to the remedies and penalties in Chapter 9: 
Enforcement.  

7.3.5. Alternative Stormwater Plans 

AA..  General 

The County Engineer is authorized to approve an alternative stormwater plan for 
development that proposes to deviate from the standards of this section.  The 
alternative plan shall certify that the proposed development provides equal or better 
performance as required by these standards and will not create flooding or nuisance 
conditions on adjacent lots.  The Currituck County Stormwater Manual includes 
additional information and plan requirements for persons submitting alternative 
stormwater plans for review under the standards of this section. 
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BB..  Allowable Deviations 

((11))  Increased Lot Coverage 

A maximum 15 percent increase in lot coverage may be allowed for single-
family detached and duplex dwellings on lots in subdivisions that have a state 
permitted and functional stormwater management system that specifies 
allowable lot coverage, or for a single-family detached or duplex dwelling on 
an individual lot that implements adequate stormwater practices to capture 
and infiltrate stormwater runoff from all impervious surfaces from the first 
four inches of rain from any rainfall event.  

((22))  Reduced Stormwater Detention Requirements 

Development subject to the standards in Section 7.3.3.B may reduce the 
design capacity of required stormwater management devices provided: 

((aa))  An Alternative Stormwater Runoff Storage Analysis demonstrates the 
on-site soils have adequate storage capacity to capture and infiltrate 
stormwater runoff from all impervious surfaces; or  

((bb))  An Alternative Downstream Drainage Capacity Analysis demonstrates 
the downstrates the downstream drainage capacity exceeds the pre-
development discharge rate from the 24-hour storm event with a 2-
year recurrence interval based on pre-development conditions from a 
wooded site with Type A hydrologic soils.   

((33))  Additional Fill or Land Disturbance Activities 

A lot may be filled or graded higher than the average adjacent grade of the 
first 30 feet of adjoining property or to improve drainage for performance of 
stormwater management devices, provided adequate stormwater practices are 
implemented to capture and infiltrate stormwater runoff from all impervious 
surfaces from the first four inches of rain from any rainfall event.  

((44))  Low Impact Development 

The use of low impact development techniques, including but not limited to 
pervious pavements, cisterns, green roofs, and bio-retention islands may be 
used to reduce stormwater detention requirements or lower impervious 
surface percentages.  
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